CITY OF HAPEVILLE, GEORGIA
MEETING OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL
November 6, 2012

AGENDA

6:00 PM Work Session

. Call to Order

Il Roll Call

Mayor Alan Hallman

Alderman at Large Ann Ray
Councilman at Large Richard Murray

Councilman Ward 1 Jimmy Lovern
Councilman Ward 2 Lew Valero

. Informal discussion of Agenda Items
Iv. Discussion of Republic Waste Services
V. Status Update by Department

VI. Adjournment

7:00 Council Session

R Call to Order

Il. Roll Call

Mayor Alan Hallman

Alderman at Large Ann Ray

Councilman at Large Richard Murray
Councilman Ward 1 Jimmy Lovern

Councilman Ward 2 Lew Valero

1. Welcome

Iv. Pledge of Allegiance, Councilman Murray



VL.

VIL.

VIIL.

Presentation

A) Recognition of Board and Commission Members Service
B) Economic Development - David Burt
Invocation

Approval of Minutes October 2, 16, and 17,2012
Public Comments on Agenda Items

Administrative

A) Consideration to approve the expenditure of $5,986 to Municipal Code
Corporation for Supplement #5 of the Code of Ordinances.

Summary and Background

This will allow for all Ordinances from 2010 - 2011 to be codified into the City of
Hapeville Code of Ordinances. This is a budgeted item.

Old Business

A) Motion to adopt Ordinance 2011-03M, Budget Amendment

1st Reading May 1,2012

Summary and Background

The annual contract with David Burt for economic development related services in

the amount of 578,000 will begin in May 2012. In addition, $3,000 has been allocated
for expenses related to economic development activities. Two months of the contract
period fall within the 2011-2012 budget year. Accordingly, the budget is

amended to increase professional fees and other development expenses in the
general fund's economic development department by $13,000 and $500, respectively.
The general fund's revenues for services provided by HATT and unappropriated fund
balance will be increased by $6,750, respectively.

B) Motion to adopt Ordinance 2011-03N, Budget Amendment

1st Reading May 1,2012

Summary and Background

The Police Department has received $5,079.50 of asset forfeitures through the U.S.
Department of Justice. The Police Department is expending this money in accordance
to the Department of Justice Grant Provisions for its Bullet-Proof Vest Program.
Accordingly, the budget is amended to increase special revenues from Asset
Forfeitures and Asset Forfeiture expenditures by $5,079.50, respectively.



XI.

XIl.

XIll.

New Business

A) Consideration to approve a 1.5% rate increase for Republic Commercial
Container Services.

Summary and Background

Republic Services is requesting a 1.5% rate increase to continue providing commercial
dumpster services. The increase is due to changes in fuel, insurance and other business
costs. A dumpster rate comparison performed shows that the proposed rates will still
be lower than surrounding municipalities.

B) Consideration to approve Resolution 2012-19 L.O.S.T. Representation
Summary and Background

This Resolution authorizes the retention of Andrew J. Welch Il and the law firm of Smith
Welch Webb & White to represent the City jointly with other cities to negotiate and
secure a L.O.S.T. distribution certificate or litigate for a judicially-determined L.O.S.T.
distribution certification.

@) Consideration to approve a Professional Services Agreement with Brown
Pelican Consulting, LLC

Summary and Background

This Agreement authorizes the retention of Brown Pelican Consulting, LLC to provide
consulting services to the City jointly with other cities pertaining to L.O.S.T.
distributions.

D) Consideration to approve Resolution 2012-20 9-1-1 Wireless Prepaid

Service Charge

Summary and Background

This Resolution authorizes a prepaid wireless 9-1-1 charge in the amount of 75 cents per
retail transaction.

E) Consideration to allow Finance Director to enter into Property Tax
Installment Agreements with property owners not to exceed the terms of 3 years,
satisfaction of current property taxes, and normal interest rate applied.

Summary and Background

The City will be holding a tax sale on December 5th for all property owners who have
not paid their taxes for 2011 and prior years. Approximately ten property owners have
approached the city inquiring about setting up installment agreements to pay past
taxes owed.

Public Comments

Mayor and Council Comments



XIV. Executive Session
For purposes of personnel matters.

XV. Adjournment



